\ 4

City o
]Otgn{:lalup

Monthly Financial Report
For the Month Ending

31 May 2003

T R NN~

P XIanmgagy



o
% jo3alup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2003

) | Puage
Contents: No
Introduction Page |
Financial Overview Page |
Operating Revenuges Page 2
Operating Expenses Page 2
Reserve Transfers Page 3
Capital Expenditure Page 3
Capital Works Page 4
Rating Performance Page 4
Investments Page 4
Conclusion Page 5
Appendices:

Opernting Statement by Nature App A
Operating Statement by Programme App B
Statement of Financial Position App €
Statement of Cash Flows App D
Capital Expenditure Summary App E
Capital Works Report App I
Statement of Rating Information App G
Reserve Acoount Summiry App H

[nvestment Summary App |

Financial Performance Indicators App )
Introduction

This report covers the Anancial position of the City
of Joondalup for the year to date ending 31 May
2003.

Financial Overview
The City of Joondalup is reporting a variance of
§12.8m when compared to the YTD budget

Financial Yro ¥ip Yo
Overview Budget  Actual | Variance
Mariance

Operating — surplus
before transfers to / 82.0m  $4.3m S2.3m
from Reserves

LIl Yrp
Mon-Operating Varignee
Capital Expenditure  $22m  $2.0m $0.2m
Capital Works §192m  S89m | $103m
Varinnce 5214m  S$109m | S10.5m
Total Variance $12.8m

On the Gperating Statement by Nature shown at
Appendix A, the City of Joondalup reported an
operating surplus (change in net assets) to date of
S4.3m againgt o budget of $2.0m, a variance on
budget of $2.3m.

* The Operating net variance of $2.3m resulted
from YTD additional revenue of $L.0m and
under expenditure of $L3m.

*  Operating Revenue for the vear-to-date is
$62.2m against a budget of $61.2m, additional
revenue of §7.0m.

Operating Expenditure for the year-to-date
amounted to 557.9%m against a budget of
559.2m, representing under expenditure to
budget of §1.3m.

Capital Expenditure (shown at Appendix £)
for the year-to-date is $2.0m against a YTD
budget of $2.2m, a YTD underspend of $6.2m,

Capital Works (shown at Appendix F) for the
year-to-date amounted to §8 %m against a vear-
to-date budget of $79.2m, an under spend to the
phased budget of $10.3m. However the City
has committed expenditure through raised
purchase orders of $1.8m,

The underspend is primarily due to major
prajects including Sorrento beach, Currambine
community centre, Craigic leisure centre, the
works depot and Shenton Avenue road works
that will be incomplete at 30 June 2003. The
value of the works to be carrled forward are
estimated to be $11. 9m,

507

Attachment A

Report Number RMO335

Page 1




City o
% ]otgm{lalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2003

Operating Revenues

Operating Revenue for the yvear-to-date is 562.2m
against a budget of $6/.2m, a ¥YTD surplus in
revenue of §4.0m,

A comparison of the vear-to-date income is as
follows:

Revenue iR S
Budget | Actud
Rates H b | 540 3m
Rates — Specified Aren 80.0m | BZm
Government Grants f6.0m | $5.8m

Contributions, Reimbursements
i sl lm Hil.Bm
and Donations Sl h

Prafit on Asset Disposal S0.1m | $0.0m
Fees & Charges $11.8m [ $12.0m
Interest Enrnings S$1.5m | $1.9m
Other $0.0m | $0.1m

$61.2m | 862.2m

Total Revenue

a) Kates and Charges Revenue

Rates and Charges tevenue is on budget for the
year-to-date. Further details on Rating Performance
are shown on Page 4.

by Government Grants

Government Grants for the year-to«dute amounted
to §5.8m compared to a YTD budget of $6. /m. The
deficit of §0.3m relates mainly to unclaimed Black
Spot, Recovery and Metro Regional Road Program
funds.

¢) Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations
YTD contributions, reimbursements and donations
revenue amounted to $1.8m, compared to the YTD
budget of $1.1m. The 56.7m surplus is mainly due
to the receipt of unbudpeted funding from WAGR
of §526k for Collier Pass parking and gramts for
Mullaloo SLSC upgrade of $200k.

d) Profit on Asset Disposal
YT profit on asset disposal amounted to S464, and
15 in line with budget,

) Fees and Charges

Fees and Charges for the year-to-date amounted to
$12. fim compared to a YTD budget of $11.8m. The
surplus of $300k relates mainly to additional service
fees and facility hire of $793k associsted with
Craigie leisure centre, and the receipt of cash in liew
of public open space of S109%. The S109% has been
transferted into the Cash in Liew of Public Open
Space reserve, as shown in Appendix H.

¢) Interest Earnings

fnterest on Arnneal Yrn Yrop
Budget Budger | Actual
Municipal $1.im S1.O0m | $1.9m
Reserves $0.5m  S05m | $0.0m
Total $lbm §1.5m | 51.9m

Total interest income for the year-to-date is ahead
of the YTD budget by $363k. This is due to the
delay in the purchase of the depot site and other
YTD expenditure, allowing the City to eam
additional interest revenue on the funds. It is to be

noled that interest eamed on reserves will not be
transferred until 30 June 2003,

Details of the Cityv's investments are referred to
later in this report.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses are as follows:

Operating Expenses H:If?n ’ ,-ti:;iﬂ /
Emplovee Costs $22.4m | $21.8m
Materials and Contracts $19.9m | $19.5m
Utilities §2.7m | $2.7m
Depreciation S12.4m | $12.1m
Loss on Asset Disposal $0.2m | $0.2m
Insurance 50.8m | S0.Bm
Other Expenses S0.8m | $0.8m
Total $59.2m | $57.9m

Operating  Expenditure  for  the  year-to-date
amounted to $57.9m against a YTD budget of
559.2m, a net under spend to budget of §1.3m. The
main YTD under spending is in Employee Costs of
S0.6mm und Materinl and Contracts - $0,.4m.

a) Employee Costs

Emplovee Costs are under budget by $0.6m for the
year-to-date with spending of $27.8m, compared to
the YTD budget of $22.4m. This is mainly due to 4
YTD underspend of §6.3m in contract labour for the
leisure centres, and a number of vacant positions in
the planning department. It is anticipated that

Attnchment A

Report Number RNO33S

Page 2

601




City o
%’ ]Dgnﬁalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2003

contract labour for the leisure centres will be under
spent by approximately $I00k by the end of the
year,

b) Materials and Contracts

Materinls ond Contracts costs for the year-to-date
amounted w §/%5m against a budpet of $79.9%m.
Materials and Contracts costs are under budpet by

So.4m.
Major areas of under spending are:

s Administration costs (primting, postoge and
stationery) $92k Some underspending is in
relation to the printing of the strategic plan, the
Council Mews (issued quarterly) and the
Business Directory that are yet to take place,

. Public Relations costs {promotions) S/774
relating to budgeted expenditure on programs
such as Joondalup Festival S48k, markeling
bus service SI0k, seniors moster plan S0k
and CBD Enhancement $3 74,

e Consultancy costs $50fk. The year to date

varionce  has resulled from the timing ol

project expenditure for projects such as midge
strategy S46k, the Ocenn Reel boat harbour
§35k, City centre vision & master plan $30k,
and  leaming ity $68K, Central  Walk
promations $67k, web services development
§28k, performance management $33k and
Joondalup Youth Theatre Company $23k  In
addition the final costs have not yet been
received for the May 2003 Elections 3334,

+  Waste mapagement services $5834. The year
to date variance is partly due to timing of the
bulk refuse collections, which did not operate

from MNowvember to January. Any budget
surplus at the end of the wear will be
transferred 1o reserves for future expenditure
on waste management services.

The wvear to date savings are partally offset by
overspends in the following major areas:

¢  Refunds §7/7h The variance is due to the
refund to Muin Roads of a Black Spot grant
previously received in 2001/02, as the project
5 now 1o be completed by Main Roads. This
was recognised as income during 2001/02.

=  Contributions and  donations  $130k.  The
varinnce s mainly due to contributions
towards Warwick Leisure Centre’s operating
deficit (o5 per the management agreement),
which is higher than was estimated.

¢« Equipment purchases SI41Ek  This variance is
made up of a 5243k overspend due the
purchase of minor equipment items (less than
52,000 in value) that were originally budgeied
for as capital expenditure, (also resulting in a
corresponding  underspend  in Capital
Expenditure) and a year-to-date underspend by
570k in other equipment purchases,

»  External confract services $374k.  This
overspend is due to vandalism, higher contract
costs and increasing costs due to new parks
coming online.

¢) Utilities
Utility Costs for the vear-to-date are $2. 7m and are

comparable to the phased budget. This is expected
to be on budget by year-end.

d) Depreciation on Non Current Assets
Depreciation expense for the year-to-date amounted
to $I2.1m, which is slightly below the phased
budget due to some delays in asset purchases.

¢) Loss on Asset Disposal
The loss on the disposal of assets arises from the
actual disposal price and written down value of the
assets al the time of disposal. YTD costs of $0.26m
are comparable to budget.

) Insurance Expenses
Insurance expenses for the year to date amounted o
8. 7m and are comparable to budget,

g) Other Expenses
Other expenses for the year-to-date amounted to
$0.8m and comparable to budget,

Reserve Transfers

Transfers To / From Reserves, together with the
balances of the Reserve Accounts at the end of the
month are shown at Appendix ff,

At the end of the month, the City of Joondalup
reserves were $16./m. The vear to date net reserve
transfers are $4.3m lower than budgeted (as shown
on the Operating Statement by Nature) mainly due
to delays in the purchase of land for the depot,

Capital Expenditure
Capital Expenditure amounting to $2.8m (shown at
Appendix E) for the vear-to-date is underspent by

Attachment A

Report Number RMO335

Page 3

01T




Cityo
% ]Gtgmjglalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2003

5. 2m, against o budget of §2.2m. The under spend
is mainly due to the

« Purchase of computer and  other
equipment S203k being recorded against
minor equipment (operating expense) os
they are under the capitalisation limit

e Oracle upgrade project costs of $94& that
have been expended  and  will  be
capitalised in June

o Vehicles to the value of $150% have been
ordered, but are delayed due o supply
difficulties. Several other vehicles S246k
were replaced in May 2003 and were
budgeted for replacement in June 2003,

Capital Works
The City of Joondalup has a revised Capital Worls

program for the year totalling 823 fae (Shown at
Appendix F).

Actual vear-to-date expenditure amounts to- 88, %m
againgt a year-to-date budget of $79 2m, & net under
spending of $/0.3m. However the City has
committed expenditure through raised  purchase
orders of $1.8m,

The underspend is primarily due to major projects
including Sorrento beach, Currambine community
centre, Craigie leisure centre, the depot and Shenton
Avenue road works that will be earried forward at
30 June 2003. The value of the works to be carried
forward are estimated to be 511, %m.

Rating Performance

General Rates
The statement of rating information is shown at
Appendix G.

General Rates of $40.3m have been raised. This
has been reduced from the previous amount raised
of §484m due to the Valuer General's revaluation
of several properties, which have resulted in rates
refinds, $87% of this relates to the Warwick
Shopping Centre property.

The YTD collection is currently at 98.9%, which is
5.7% above the average collection of the past §
years, This Improvement has been achieved through
the investment made in the City's systems, tools,
review of business process and investment in its

peaple.

Including owstanding balances arising from prior
vears, the total genernl rates outstanding at the end
of the month is as follows:

*  General rates - 50.5m

* Deferred rates - $0.8m

Council provides special payment armngement
options for those ratepayers who are unable to pay
their rates in full. An administration fee of 520 is
npplicable with penalty interest of 8.95% on the
outstanding balance,

Special Area Works — Huka

The City raised 582,191 as Special Area Rates —
Nuka from 1.195 propertics (budget $73,394).
Expenditure . for the year-to-date is  $76,094

Revenue is over budget due to interim rating of new
properties.

Special Area Works — Woodvale Waters

The City raised $27,606 from 136 propertics
(budget §21,600) as Special Arca Rates - Woodvale
Waters. The Woodvale Waters Residents
Association and Council agreed for the normal
verge maintenance and the enhanced landscaping
works (o be subcontracted. Council remitted
$36,000 (which includes the special area rate
amount and councils normal maintenance costs) o
the Woodvale Waters Residents Association, which
manages the total landscaping in the aren.

Special Area Works — Harbour Rise

The City raised 353,806 from 361 propertics
(budget 540,200 as the Special Area Rates -
Harbour Rise. Expenditure for the yvear-to-date is
316,770, Revenue is over budget due to interim
rating of new properties.

Rubbish Charges

The 2002/03 Rubbish Charge of $122 per property
budgeted to net revenue of $6.6m o cover
Environmental Waste Services.

At the end of May 2003, 56.5m (99.8% of budgeted
rubbish charges) had been levied in relation to the
Refuse and Recycling Program.

Swimming Pool Inspection

The 200203 Swimming Pool Inspection fee of
513.75 (including $1.25 for GST) raised revenue of
200,051 1o cover four-yearly swimming pool
inspections.

Attuchment &

Report Number RNO335

Page 4

ITT




City o
% ]Drg}nj;lalup

Monthly Financial Report — 31 May 2003

Investments

The City of Joondalup investments shown at
Appendix [ are made in accordance with policy
guidelines. The City receives advice from Grove
Financial Services P/L in relation to the most
suitable investment portfolio to muet the City's risk
guidelines.

At the end of the month, the City’s investment
portfolio amounted to $37.5m and was spread
across a number of different investment funds, All
investments were either AA or A rated,

Interest on investments is is follows:

Interest on Annead Yrop YD
Baudger  Budget | Actual
Municipal Sl.m  $1.0m | $1.9m
Reserves £0.5m  $0.5m | $0.0m
Total fl.6m  $1.5m | §1.9m

The delay in purchasing land and commencing
works for the new depot and other YTD
underspends  resulted in additional  cash  being
invested and in wrn an increénse in total interest
returns for the year,

Conclusion

On an overall basis as at 31 May 2003, the City of
Joondalup Is reporting n YTD underspend of
§12.8m, compared 1o the revised budget.

The net vear-io-date underspend in Operating
Activities compared to budget of $2.3mt is due to:

» Operating revenue for the year-to-date of
562.2m against a budget of §61. 2m represented
a surplus in revenue of SL0m. This increase is
muinly due to  unbudgeted grants and
contributions received for Collier Pass parking
and Mullaloo SLC upgrade.

» Operating  expenditure  for the year-to-date
amounted to $57.%m against a YTD budget of
$59.2m, n net YTD underspend to budget of
S$f.3m. The main underspending is in employee
costs of $0.6m and materials and contracts of
Sfl.4ne. 1t is anticipated that contract labour for
the leisure centres will be under spent around
ST00k by the end of the vear.

Copitnl expenditure for the year-to-date amounted
to $28m ngainst o YTD budget of $2.2m, o net
underspend to budget of $&.2m. The underspending
is due to deferred expenditure or delays in
commencing specific projects and items purchnses
for less than $2,000 being recorded as operating
expenditure.

The Capital Works program is behind target with
underspending of $/.3m on a year-to-date basis
However the City has committed expenditure
through raised purchase orders of $1.8m.

The underspend is primarily due to major projects
including Sorrento beach, Currambine community
centre, Craigie leisure centre, the depot and Shenton
Avenue road works that will be incomplete at 30
June 2003. The value of the works to be carried
forward are estimated to be $71. 9.

Attnchment A Report Number RNO335

Page 5




! P TR
_\% City o

“Joondalup

Operating Statement by Nature 2002/2003

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: MAY-03

Adopted Revised YTD Yro Yrp
Budget Budger Budget Actual Variance
Revenue
Rates 40,626,612 40,509,959 40,451,625 40,343 649 (107,976)
Rates - Specified Area 135,194 135.194 135.194 157.604 22,410
Government Grants & Subsidies 8,557,602 6,742,755 6,050,992 5,816,719 (234,273)
Contributions, Reimbursements & Donations 6,229,823 6,326,684 1,111,024 1,794 650 683,626
Profit on Asset Disposal 59,027 59,027 47,527 46,341 (1,186)
Fees & Charges 10,063,813 12,233,261 11,793,196 12,092,806 299,610
Interest Earnings 1.596.000 1,626,000 1.521.000 | §84.492 163,49
Other Revenue 55,275 105,275 97,340 109,344 12,006
Total Operating Revenues (7,363,346 67,738,155 61,207,898 62,245,607 1,037,709
Expenditure
Employee Costs 23,182,345 24,817,024 22,431,140 21,801,861 629.279
Materinls & Contracts 22 208,261 21,723,905 19.889.269 19.487.930 401,339
Utilities (Gas, Electricity, Water ete) 2,685,283 2 940,697 2,707,594 2.691.230 16,364
Depreciation on Non Current Assets 13,533,845 13,538,368 12 409,829 12,161,483 248,346
Loss on Asset Disposal 292,865 292,865 219,970 231,668 (11,698)
Insurnnce Expenses 864,164 882,581 810,982 765,393 45,589
Other Expenses 771,990 771,990 771,990 821,841 (49.851)
Total Operating Expenscs 63,538,753 64,967,430 59,240,774 57,961,406 1,279,368
Change in Net Assets Before Reserve Transfers 3,824,593 2.770.725 1,967,124 4,284 201 2.317.077
Net Transfers From/(To) Reserves 6,156,891 6,282 968 4,613,071 264,467 (4,348.604)
Change in Net Assets Resulting from Operations 9,981,484 9,053,693 6,580,195 4,548 668 (2,031,527)
=1
L
-]

Appandix A Report RMO335 May 2003 Page 1



Operating Statement by Programme 2002/2003

= =
(_;If’"'r’ f_:'j( CITY OF JOONDALUP
: = ~ Period: May-03
Joondalup
Annual Revised ¥YTD ¥YTn

Budget Budget Budget Actiral Variance

Revenues
General Purpose Funding 46,319,788 46,349,971 46,155,971 46,562,180 406,200
Governance 135 135 119 8,651 8.532
Law, Order and Public Safety 196,361 199 426 180,794 583,247 202,453
Health 178,333 201.339 191,335 253,020 61686
Education and Welfare 212,321 226,766 208,361 232,993 24,612
Community Amenities 7687417 1,767.250 7457169 7,548,909 81,740
Recreation and Culture 1,040,146 3375583 2.997 820 3,309,612 311,793
Transport 5,074,320 7,733,829 2,278,032 2,556,011 277974
Feonomic Services 1,240,623 1,340,682 1,226,987 1,023,080 (203,907
Other Property and Services 511390 343,174 311311 167,903 (143,407
Total Operating Revenue 67,363,346 67,738,155 61,207 898 62,245,607 1,037,709

Expenses
General Purpose Funding 112,615 712,615 653,235 679,535 (26,300)
Governance 3,578,110 3584910 3.279.900 3,498 642 (218,742)
Law, Order and Public Safety 4,704,377 4,639,983 4,295,920 4,224,842 71.078
Health | 436,711 1,424 981 1,293,209 1,134,034 159,175
Edueation and Welfare 1,274,209 1,261,065 1,136,412 1,012,050 124,362
Community Amenitics 8,334,497 9306115 B484.672 5,148,688 315,984
Recreation and Culture 19,063,557 20,999.49] 19,228,931 18,632,804 596,130
Transport 15,993 490 15,886,944 14,467,374 14,350,391 116,983
Economic Services 1,592,781 1,524,121 1,388,226 1,236,647 151,579
Other Property and Services 5,848,406 5,627,205 5,012,893 5,043,773 {30,880)
Total Operating Expenses 63,538,753 64,967 430 59,240,774 57,961 406 1,279,368
Change in Net Assets Before Reserve Transfers 3,824,593 2.770,725 1,967,124 4.284 201 2317.077
Net Transfers From/{(To) Reserves 6,156,801 6,282 068 4,613,071 264,467 (4.345,604)
Change in Net Assets Resulting from Operations 9,981,454 8.053.693 6,580,195 4,548,668 {l,ﬂjl,:'rz?—]

Appandlx B

Report RMO335 kay 2003

11

Pags 2




C iy Df

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: MAY-03

115

] O() 11L‘1a 11_[ p Submitted: 09-JUN-03 08:41:30
¥TD Actual ¥ID Actial Muovement
June 2002 Current foo Dare

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash (1,808,938) (1,382,047) 426,891

Inventories 7,006 3.005 (3,014)

Receivables 3,109,063 |,668,002 (1,441,061)

Investments 31,592,111 17,884,367 6,292,256
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 12,899,245 I8, 174318 3,275,073
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank Overdraft 0 0 0
Creditors (4,600,118) (3,142,273 1,457,845

Provisions (4,039,927 (4,221,185) {181,258}
Other 0 {49 587) (449,587)
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (8,640,045) (7.413,046) 1,226,999
NET CURRENT ASSETS 24,259 199 30,761,272 6,502.073
NON CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 1,523,171 1,321,921 {201,250}
Property, Plant & Equipment 489,224 321 487,207,699 (2,016,622)
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 490,747,491 488,529,619 (2,217.872)
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors (720) 0 720
Provisions (555.269) (355,269) 0
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES {555,989) (353,269) 720
NET NON CURRENT ASSETS 490,191,502 487,974,350 2,317.152)
MNET ASSETS 314,450,701 518,735,622 4,284,921
EQUITY

Accumulated Surplus - Prior Years (497 244 519) (498,105,843) (B61.226)

Accumulated Surplus - This Year {(B861.226) (4.548,668) (3,687,442)
Transfers to Reserves 0 ] 0

Reserves (16,344 857) (16,081,109) 263,748
TOTAL EQUITY (514,450,701) (518,735,622) (4.284,921)

Appandix C Report RM0335 May 2003 Page 3




Statement of Cash Flows - City of Joondalup

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: May-03

116

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts:

Rates

Preseribed Area Rate

Government Grants & Subsidies
Contributions, Reimbursements and Donntions
Fees & Charges

Interest Earnings

Revenue from Other Councils

Total Reeeipts

Payments:

Employee Costs

Materinls & Contracts

Ultilities (Gas, Electricity, Water etc)
Insurance Expenses

Other Expenses

Total Payments

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Cash Flow (rom Investing Activities

Receipts:

Proceeds from Asser Sales
Taotal Receipts

Payments:

Purchase of Land

Purchase of Buildings

Purchase of Artworks

Purchase of Furniture & Equipment
Purchase of Vehicles & Plant
Construction of Infrastructure Assets

Total Payments
MNet Cash (Used In) or From Investing Activities
Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Met Increase/Decrease in Cash Held

Actual
June-02

40,458,139
114,320
7,258,686
1,491,850
8,722,375
1,724,425
144,490

© 50.014.285

21,773,164
20,104,243
2504213
667,260

4]

45,045 859

14,865,396

Fad
Pt
L
=)
Laa [ i
[

Laad
|
LA
=]
Ln

0

0

§,380
367,403
1,039,829
10,112,365
11,528,179

(11,132,344)

3,713,052

Adapred Budger
20022003

41,350,388
135,194
9,290,075
6,097,350
9,845,037
1,596,000
95,275

68,409,319

22,882,345
21,908,263
2,585,283
BG4, 164
771,990

49,012,045

19,397,274

1,140,514
1,140,814

3,000,000
0

10,000
glE544
2307160
22,803,524
218,939 528

(27,7987 E4_]|

(8,401,440}

YTD Actual
Current Period

42,120,430
165,675
5,897,428
1,794 650
11,813,909
1,854,402
109,346
63,785,930

22,679,935
19,789,580
2,601,230
765,393
821,841
46,747,979

17.037.95)

636,784

636,784

Y
1187252
13,745
329,208
1,685,742
7,739,641
10,955,588

(10,318,804)

6,719,147

Cash at the Beginning of the Financial Period 26,070,121 29,783,173 29,783,173
Cash at the End of the Financial Period 20,783,173 21,381,733 16,502,320
Appandiy D Foport RAVIEES May 2003 Fage 4




Appendix E

<% City of Capital Expenditure Summary
e ](]Uﬂd&l [ up CITY OF JOONDALUP
= Period: May-03
Additions
Annaral Revised ¥Yip ¥rp Yrop
Budget Budget Budger Actual Varfance | Notes

Property, Plant & Equipment

Computers and Comm Equipment 746,344 1,009,514 S2E R 286,386 262 458 I
Furniture & Eguipment ot Cost 72,500 105.500 05,500 42,822 52,678 2
Heavy Vehicles at Cost B0, 000 80,000 50,000 79,919 81

Light Vehicles ut Cost 1,677,500 1,625,500 1,208,000 1,359,939 {151,959) 3
Mobile Plant at Cost 519,500 519,500 251,000 193,674 57,326

Other Plant & Fqguipment at Cost 30,160 30,160 an, a0 52,190 (22,0309 5
Artifucts & Artworks at Cost AL 100, 0K 160, 00H0 13,745 (3,745)

Parks & Reserves at Cost S0,000 S0,000 i il i

Roads at Cost 3,500, (4D 3 S0:0,000 i 0 0]
Footpaths at Cost 112,000 112,000 0 1] 0
Dralnnge nt Cost 020,00 1,020 () ] i i

Other Infrastructure ol Cost 2000, 000 200, 00 0 {i il
Total Capital Expenditire 5,018,004 BA62,174 2,223,504 2,028,695 194,809

—_— e e == e |
Notos Remarks
(1)  Expandilura on various projects (156K) has bean recorded against minor equipment (operating exprnse) as their individual values are less than 2k and the costs ora
nat capitnlisad,

Faze Upgrade wide area nelwork (48k), F345 Web & small usage reporting (10k) and FS02 Palm lops/notebooks for on site data collection (10k) projects delayed,
FS41 Oracte Upgrade equipment {73K) will be spent in June,
Replacement tlaplops (10.7k), 2x printers (7.7) and leisure centre equipment (22.8k) not specifically budgated for as capital,

i2)  F426 Implementation of OH &S recommencdations items (30k) and FOO2 Equipment for elected mambers (17k) have been recorded in minor equipment (operating
expansa) as their individual valuss are less than 2k.
Cadar blinds (4.5k), Lelsure Cantres TV and copler (5k), CO recorders (4k) and (ibraries shelving (8k) have been replaced but wera not specifically budgeted for.

(3} Vehicles to the value of 248k were replaced in May though budgeled for replacement in June, Several vehicles budgeted to be replaced by March (150k) are delayed
due to supply difficullies. Other vehicle replacemeants were over budget (63k) due to salary packaged staff upgrading to more expensive vehicles whilst others have
achieved some savings (31k). Vehicle for Lelsure centre manager (16k) was not specifically budgated for.

{#) Several items (4K} wers purchased from minor equipment (operating expense), 4 x mowers and skid sleer loader [72k) purchazed earfier than expectsd, POBZ-5
petrol engines {20k) awaiting invoices, P110 mobile beach patrol trailer (5k) currently in progress, POBE turf wicket roller (28k) investigating need io purchase. POAT
concrate cutier, POBE flail mower, POS0 |ack hammer, POS2 trash pump and POB4 compactor (28%) postponed to next financial year, Savings achlgved on purchase of
P93 beach cleaner (22k), PO&1 pelrol engine [4.5k) and POES5-86 ride-on mowers (8.5%)

(5)  F430 carpet cleaners (7k) were purchased from minor equipment as need changed, F243 survey instrument over budget (7.5k), equipment for Craigie lelsure canire
{17k} end Woodvale Library pylon sign (4k) not specifically budgetad for.

Repon RMI335 May 2003

Paia 5




Agpandin F

City of

Joondalup

Capital Works Report 2002/2003

CITY OF JOONDALUP
Period: MAY-03

Submitted: 09-TUN-03 08:42:37

Adapted Revised YD ¥TD Spend Variance
Budget Buiget Budger Actual
Capital Works

C101 Major Building Works - Municipal Fumd 3,793,183 1010415 3318610 1.166,702 2,151,908
C102 Major Building Works - Reserve Fund 6,657,500 6,807,500 4,307,500 159,177 4,148,323
C201 Roadwaorks - Municipal Fund T30, 000 T30.000 608,250 1.8§63 606,387
203 Roadworks - MRRP 1,683,525 1,063,525 960,025 $33,306 426,719
C204 Rondworks - MRWA Specific 1,250,000 ] 0 i i
C209 Rondworks - Roads to Recovery 3616 0616 IHLG16 10,616 0
C303 Resurfnoing - FLRG 1,356,040 1,350,000 1,356,000 1,344,780 11,220
304 Resurfacing - MRRF 200,120 200,120 200,120 200,120 0
C305 Resurlacing - MRDG 234,156 234,156 234,156 171,920 62,236
C306 Resurfacing = Ronds (o Recovery 186,962 186,962 186,962 181,193 5 760
CAi Traffic Management - Muonicipal Fund 04,413 B7E,085 757,085 T51.068 6,017
CAD Traffic Management - Black Spad 784,643 845,634 716,029 65,616 150,393
CA07 TrafMic Management - IReserve 341,668 141,068 325,238 165,800 162,438
C500 Shared Paths/Bicyele Facilities 261,231 261,230 248,005 23,225 225,780
C502 Dual Use Paths - Reserve Fund 14,790 14,790 14,790 il 14,790

C511 Footpaths - Construction 176,513 181,513 162,973 80,479 82,494

C512 Footpaths - Replacement 192,505 192,595 184,345 159,028 25317

531 Parking Fucilities - Municipal Fund |, 083,813 1,206,340 1,206,340 027,963 278,377

332 Parking Facilitics - Reserve Fund 526,705 §34272 £34.272 306,575 127,697
C541 Drainage - Municipal Fund 711,770 591,170 560,110 149.485 210,625
542 Drainage - Reserve Fund 112,000 112,000 93,325 i 093,325

C551 Street Lighting - Municipal Fumnd 125,603 125,603 122,753 81,27 41,475

C571 Urban Enhancements - Municipal Fund 52,904 92,99 87,996 100,586 {12,590)

Cai1 Foreshore Protection/Restoration 1,564,713 1,658,493 1,528,744 334,541 [, 104,203

Chll Sporting Facilities 06,291 66,291 66,291 42,832 23,459

C612 Sporting Facilitles - Reserve Fund 28600 28,600 28,600 4514 24,086

C62l Playground Equipment 148,963 159,623 159,623 105,953 33,670

€622 Plavground Equipment - Reserve Fund 30,000 10,000 30,0400 24,2386 5714

63l Fencing Works 16,400 16,400 16,400 14,249 2,151

Codl Strectscape Waorks 263,636 205,636 195,086 113,167 81,919

Co51 Miscellaneous Works 364,120 618,120 618,120 GO0,908 17,212

652 Miscellaneous Works - Reserve 12,000 12,000 12,000 6,093 5907

Capital Works Total 24,421,524 23,052,353 19,233 364 8,906,343 10,327,021
— s e

Raporl RMIEAS May 2003

811

Paga &




Sz City of

Joondalup

CITY OF JOONDALUP
STATEMENT OF 2002/2003 RATING INFORMATION
As at 31 May 2003

Appendix G

Report RMO335 May 2003

GENERAL RATES MINIMUM RATES
Rateable No of No of Minimum
Value Properties | Rate in $| Rate Yield Rateable Value | Properties Rate Rate Yield| TOTAL

General Rate - GRV $ C $ 5 5 5 $

Residential 459,648,006 45,889 64600 28,683,257 58,854,934 9,410 450 | 4,234 500( 33,927,757

Commercial Improved 100,811,103 o1 G.4600 6,512,397 182,480 a8 450 17,100 6,529,487

Commaercial Not Improved 556,350 33| 6.4600 35,840 57,400 11 450 4,950 40,890

Industrial 7,774,239 335| 6.4600 502,216 103,170 17 450 7,650 500 866

Sub Total GRV 3| 568,789,608 47,048 36,743,810 59,197,084 9,476 4,264,200 | 41,008,010
General Rate - UV

Residential 2,123,000 Bl 0.5080 10,721 10,72

Rural 28,556,194 4| 0.5050 144,209 121,000 1 450 450 144,659
Total UV 5 30,679,194 12 154,930 165,380
[TOTAL - RATES LEVIED B 36,898,740 41,163,390
Interim Rates 283,329 428 283,757
Discounts Allowad (Early Payment) (1,103,487)
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED B 37,182,069 40,343,650
OTHER CHARGES
Interest on Oulstanding Rates 268,562
Instalment Administration Charge 244,302
TOTAL - RATES LEVIED AND CHARGES 0] 40,856,604
SPECIAL AREA RATES Budget Actual
Special Area lluka 73,394 82,191
Special Area Woodvale Waters 21,800 21,6086 f_::
Special Area Harbour Rise, Hillarys 40,200 53,806 0

Page 7




Reserve Account Summary

City of
]00 ndalup CITY OF JOONDALUP
As at 31 May 2003

Reserve Reserve Balances
Transfers To Transfers (From) | Balances at the Budgeted as at 30

Reserve Account Opening Balance Reserves Reserves end of the period June 2003

$ 5 B 3 b
Asset Replacement Reserve 7,034,398 (7.500) 7,026,898 536,898
Cash in Lieu of Parking Reserve 419,551 419,551 373,551
Cash in Lieu of POS Reserve 704311 108,800 (6,083) 807,018 726,311
Leisure Centras Capital Improvements Resarve 14,445 14,445 14,445
Domeslic Cart Collection Resarve 2,333,125 2,333,125 2,801,325
Heavy Vehicle Replacement Reserve 578,926 152,114 (51,693) 679,347 723,091
Hodges Drive Drainage Reserve 179,309 179,309 188,300
Joondalup City Centre Public Parking Reserve 455,373 16,200 (297,285) 174,288 15,818
Light Vehicle Replacement Resarve 924,799 418 4492 (582,420) 760,871 539,133
Ocean Reef Boat Facility Reserve 51,266 51,266 53,766
Performing Arts Facllity Reserve 2,044.774 2,044,774 3,146,774
Piant Replacement Reserve 563,086 281,824 (103,031) 741,879 530,568
Library Literacy Program Reserve 0 1,162 1,162 0
Section 20A Reserve 28,962 28,962 30,462
Town Planning Scheme 10 Reserve 986,539 (180,825) 805,714 508,235
Wanneroo Bicentennial Reserve 26,713 (14,213) 12,500 0
Taotal 16,345 577 o78,582 (1,243,060) 16.081,109 10,188,686
[y
B
Repor RMO335 May 2003 Page 8

Apnandix H




City of

Joondalup

Investment Summary

CITY OF JOONDALUP
As at 31 May 2003

City of Joondalup - Investment Balances

Investmeant Account

AA - ING Investment Managemeant (ANZ Cash Plus)

AA - CBA 11AM

AA - Peranial Cash Enhanced

AA - Colonial First State Premium Cash Enhanced Fund
AA - Colanial First State Premium Cash Fund

A - Macquarie Diversified Treasurey

AA - Alllance Capital Cash Enhanced Trusl

Total Funds hald in AA + A Investimenls

Investmeants are in accordance with Council policy,

Restricted Investmant on behall of CTB Beaumaris Land
Sales**

Total Investments

** Investment on behalf of Beaumaris Land Sales is made through CBA 11am.

Appendix |

Fund Held A - Macquiiie AA - Alliance Capital Rastricted Investmiont
3 Chvorsifind Troasurey Cash Enhanced Trust an behalf of CTH
8,050,573 139 3% Boaumarls Land Salas**
626,452 o
5,006,939
A - Colonlal Fiest State
6,820,661 Premium Cosh Fund
0 0%
5,029,418 |
11,924,105
a7 467 147 ‘
AA - Colonlal First State AA - ING Investmeant
Premium Cash Managemant (ANZ Cas
417,220 Enhanced Fund Plus)
18% 21%
37,884,367 A o AN AR~ CBA 1AM |
13% %
—
g

Report RMQ335 May 2003 Page &




FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Operating Revenue | Operating Expenditure

45,000,000

40,000,000

35,000,000 [T Adaptad Budgat B Adopted Budget

20,000,000
40,000,000 B|YTD Budgel BYTD Budgel

25,000,000

25,000,000 QYTD Actual OYTD Actual |
“ 15,000,000
20,000,000

15,000,000

10,000,000
10,000,000
R - Iﬂ
z — g ‘ ‘ 5,000,000
;o
i i

P e &S
=

H i 5 5 0 Ewe . mewmr] |
E | ; s Enmgiyam Wirtmiadl 4 Lt (Thd,  Degrecialion or  Loss o Agaed Indiganen  Oittind Evgmnans
- Cemit Corram Elmcanoty, Wstar  Mon Cuaman| Craposal (TR T
(5] Asaaiy

Capital Expenditure ‘ | Capital Works
ase0 00 — = — — 8,000,000 — =

—— fs— oy b i Wby o D bk P ad L B T o T Iy ey
o B it i = [ sl Emi

280,080 B Annual Budgat 7,000,000
g somon | | |
3, 000 5,000,000
oyYTOD Actual w BYTD Budgst
2 500,000 4,000,000 TYTD Spend Actual
ki 3,000,000
2,000,000 2,000,000
7 S0 N ‘ ‘ 1.ﬂl|]ﬂ.000
s ’i’?f ,f’ @” f O
|5 ,/ i % G f “” 7
. - = ‘ ;ru-;: aw
.sf’-;
¢ v

R- {.

Appandix J Report RMO335 May 2003 Page 10






